

[ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED]

Nos. 20-4017, 20-4019

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN FITISEMANU, et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

THE AMERICAN SAMOA GOVERNMENT and THE HON. AUMUA AMATA,

Intervenor Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Utah
District Court Case No. 18-cv-36 (Judge Waddoups)

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

JOHN W. HUBER
United States Attorney

SHARON SWINGLE
BRAD HINSHELWOOD
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7256
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-7823*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Because American Samoa Is Not “In The United States” For Purposes Of The Citizenship Clause, Citizenship Does Not Attach By Birth There	4
A. The Text and Structure of the Constitution Demonstrate that American Samoa Is Not “In the United States”	4
B. Precedent and Practice Confirm That American Samoa Is Not “In the United States”	12
C. Birthright Citizenship Should Not Be Imposed on American Samoa Under a “Fundamental Rights” Analysis	20
II. At A Minimum, The District Court’s Injunction Should Be Narrowed.....	23
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Afroyim v. Rusk</i> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967).....	16
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	18
<i>Balzac v. Puerto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922)	22
<i>Barber v. Gonzales</i> , 347 U.S. 637 (1954)	16
<i>Board of Pub. Util. Comm’rs v. Ynchausti & Co.</i> , 251 U.S. 401 (1920)	10
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	10, 13, 21
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011)	7-8
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	18
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004)	19
<i>Cunard S.S. Co. v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 100 (1923)	8
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	8
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904)	3, 20, 22

Downes v. Bidwell,
182 U.S. 244 (1901)1, 3, 7, 9, 12, 13, 17, 18, 19-20, 21

Dred Scott v. Sandford,
60 U.S. 393 (1857)11

Duncan v. Louisiana,
391 U.S. 145 (1968)22

Eche v. Holder,
694 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2012) 1, 8

Elk v. Wilkins,
112 U.S. 94 (1884)19

Faddoul v. INS,
37 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 1994)21

Garcia v. United States,
469 U.S. 70 (1984)12

Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson,
559 U.S. 280 (2010)8

Hooven & Allison Co. v. Evatt,
324 U.S. 652 (1945)1, 10, 20

Lacap v. INS,
138 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 1998)14-15

Loughborough v. Blake,
18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 317 (1820)19

Nolos v. Holder,
611 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2010) 14, 18

O’Donoghue v. United States,
289 U.S. 516 (1933)5

Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle,
136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016)3, 21, 22

Rabang v. Boyd,
 353 U.S. 427 (1957) 1, 12, 13, 16, 18

Rabang v. INS,
 35 F.3d 1449 (9th Cir. 1994) 15, 18, 20

Shanks v. Dupont,
 28 U.S. 242 (1830) 15

Slaughter-House Cases,
 83 U.S. 36 (1872) 19

The Diamond Rings,
 183 U.S. 176 (1901) 16

Torres v. Puerto Rico,
 442 U.S. 465 (1979) 13, 23

Toyota v. United States,
 268 U.S. 402 (1925) 16

Tuana v. United States,
 788 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2015), *cert. denied*,
 136 S. Ct. 2461 (2016) 2, 12, 14, 15, 18, 21, 22

United States v. Oakar,
 111 F.3d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 18

United States v. Wong Kim Ark,
 169 U.S. 649 (1898) 17, 18

Valmonte v. INS,
 136 F.3d 914 (2d Cir. 1998) 15, 17, 20

Webster v. Fall,
 266 U.S. 507 (1925) 19

U.S. Constitution:

Art. I, § 2, cl. 3 5

Art. I, § 8, cl. 1 1, 9

Art. I, § 8, cl. 4 1, 8

Art. I, § 8, cl. 17 5, 6

Art. IV, § 3, cl. 2 1, 6

Amend XIII, § 1 1, 6

Amend XIV, § 1 11

Treaty:

Treaty of Paris, U.S.-Spain, Dec. 10, 1898, 30 Stat. 1754:

 art. III 16

 art. IX 13, 16

Statutes:

Act of Mar. 2, 1807, § 1, 2 Stat. 426, 426 9

Act of Mar. 1, 1809, § 1, 2 Stat. 528, 528 9

Act of Sept. 9, 1850, § 17, 9 Stat. 453, 458 9

Act of June 30, 1864, § 94, 13 Stat. 223, 264 9

Act of July 4, 1864, § 5, 13 Stat. 385, 386 9

Act of May 24, 1934, ch. 344, § 1, 48 Stat. 797, 797 17

Civil Rights Act of 1866, § 1, 14 Stat. 27, 27 11

8 U.S.C. § 1404 14

8 U.S.C. § 1405 14

8 U.S.C. § 1408(1) 23

8 U.S.C. § 1436 22

Other Authority:

Letter from J.B. Henderson to Hon. C.E. Littlefield (June 28, 1901),
reproduced in Charles E. Littlefield, *The Insular Cases*
(II: Dred Scott v. Sandford), 15 Harv. L. Rev. 281, 297 (1901).....7
